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SHRI C. R PATTABHI RAMAN: Actually, 
Sir, all the authorities have to come in. 
Because of very poor utilisation of mining 
machinery in the coal mining industry mainly 
due t» maintenance and lack of spare parts, 
the National Coal Development Corporation, 
employers, enn-ployees aTe all having talks 
and the whole question is being studied from 
various points of view. 

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: I would like 
to know what will be the strength of the 
training personnel who will be recruited for 
these Institutes and whether all the necessary 
equipment and machinery are available. 

SHRI C. R. PATTABHI RAMAN: It is 
really a question of the entire seH-up being 
examined. We may have to import machinery 
also; it may involve diesel and electrical 
machinery. It is a comprehensive scheme and 
the entire expenditure hits to be borne ' by the 
Government of India. 

 

SHRI C. R. PATTABHI RAMAN: I have 
been able to understand only some portions of 
the question. The National Coal Development 
Corporation is to be appointed the executing 
agency for the administrationi of these 
Institutes. There are five or six Institutes 
envisaged and we   .   .   . 

MR. CHAIRMAN: He wants to know why 
you could not get the information from the 
various organisations concerned and let them 
know. 

SHRI C. R.    PATTABHI    RAMAN: We 
are rushing it through. Actually, I  have stated 
that     we propose to start two Institutes by the 
15th July 1964. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Rushing through at a 
slow speed. 

SHRI    I.   K.   GUJRAL:    Can   the 
Minister give us an assurance?    By what time 
does he think the scheme, will go through? 

SHRI C. R. PATTABHI RAMAN'. Actually 
we want to start two Institutes, one at Kurasia 
and the other at Bhurkunda in 1964, an 
Institute at Bhuli in 1966 and the remaining 
Institutes in 1967. 

PM.'S   LETTER   TO   SHEIKH   
ABDULLAH 

•236. SHRI KRISHAN DUTT: Will jthie, 
'pfroME MINISTER be pleased to state whether 
Government have ascertained the reasons for 
the delay an< the delivery of his letter of the 
2nd April, 1964 to Sheikh M. Abdullah; if so, 
what are the reasons and who is responsible 
for causing the delay? 

THE MINISTER OP STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS 
(SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON): The letter 
which the Prime Minister wrote to Sheikh 
Abdullah on April 2, 1964 was intended to be 
handed over to Sheikh Sahib immediately on 
his release. Sheikh Sahib was released on the 
morning of April 8 and the letter was 
delivered to him on April 7. There was thus 
no delay in its delivery. 

SHRI C. D. PANDE; In view of the fact that 
a large number of people were meeting Sheikh 
Abdullah even while he was in prison and 
already having negotiations, what was the 
difficulty  in  handing over the letter 
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to him even when he was in jail? Why was 
the letter not delivered till he came out? The 
plea is too legalistic. 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: The Government 
could not indulge in that kind of tactics. 
Technically it was desirable that the letter 
should he handed over when the order for 
release was issued. 

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE; May I know 
why it was necessary for the hon. Prime 
Minister to write a letter to Sheikh 
Abdullah? Was it due to the fact that the 
Sheikh had threatened that he won't care to 
come to New Delhi unless the Prime 
Minister himself invited him? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: There was 
nohing like that. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The hon. 
Minister without Portfolio stated in the other 
House that the Government of India did not 
know the exact date of release of Sheikh 
Abdullah and that it was a matter for the 
Kashmir Government to decide. May I 
know when the Prime Minister wrote that 
letter dated the 2nd April what he had in 
mind? Did he have in mind that Sheikh 
Abdullah would be immediately released or 
did he write that letter "with a view to 
sending a letter to him even if he was not 
released? The position should be stated 
clearly. What was the need for waiting till 
he came out and why did not the Prime 
Minister instruct the letter to be delivered to 
him in prison? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: I have already 
answered it. We did not want that the letter 
should be delivered earlier than 7th. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Did he then 
expect that Sheikh Abdullah would be 
released on the 7th? If the Government 
expected that why did the Minister without 
Portfolio state in the other House that (they 
did not have any idea as to the exact time 
when he would be released? The 
contradiction should be resolved here. 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR; The hon. Member 
has forgotten one important fact. He forgets 
that Sheikh Abdullah's release was decided 
upon and an announcement was made by the 
Kashmir Government that they had decided to 
release Sheikh Abdullah. But he could not be 
released unless the case against him was 
withdrawn. So, the date was fixed by the 
court, and as far as I remember it was 8th. 
Therefore, we knew that as soon as the case 
was withdrawn Sheikh Abdullah would be 
released and therefore this letter was sent. 

SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: May I know 
whether a copy of the letter will be placed on 
the Table of the Sabha so that the House may 
know what it contained? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: It contained 
nothing very important except that it was an 
invitation sent to Sheikh Abdullah to come 
and stay with the Prime Minister. It was more 
or less a personal letter addressed to Sheikh 
Abdullah and it is hardly necessary to place it 
on the Table. 

SHRI M. S. GURUPADA SWAMY: The 
letter was obviously meant to invite Sheikh 
Abdullah after release to meet the Prime 
Minister in Delhi. If that is so why was this 
intention not made known to Sheikh Abdullah 
and is it a fact that the late delivery of this 
letter was due to a wrong anticipation of his 
release or was it withheld deliberately by 
some people? What is the exact reason for this 
late delivery if the intention was to invite him 
to Delhi? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Minister said it was 
not delivered late and that it was given to him 
on the day he was released., It was sent from 
here earlier. 

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL; Has the Government 
seen a statement which was issued by Sheikh 
Abdullah, after receiving the letter, that if the 
letter had been received by him earlier, he 
would have made different arrangements for 
his visit to Delhi, which, in turn, might have 
avoided statements which he ultimately made 
in Srinagar and elsewhere? 
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MR. CHAIRMAN: There is no point in 
'might have been'. Do you want to say 
something? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR:  No, Sir. 

SHRI ARJUN ARORA; The Minister of 
State has said that the letter was intended to 
be delivered to Sheikh Abdullah when he was 
released, but the fact is that it was delivered 
earlier, on the 7th, when he was in prison. 
May I know why it was delivered to him 
earlier than it was intended to be? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR; She did not say 
that. She said that it had been delivered a day 
earlier. 

 

SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI; The hon. 
Minister of State has just sr.ated that the letter 
could not be delivered since the date of release 
of Sheikh Abdullah was not known. May I 
know whether there was any restriction in the 
jail so that the letter from the Prime Minister 
of India could not be delivered inside the jail 
to Sheikh Abdullah? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON: I never 
made a statement like that. 

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: I pursue my old 
question. On the 2nd of April the letter was 
written by the Prime Minister and from what 
the hon Minister has said it is clear that the 
Prime 

Minister knew that Sheikh Abdullah would be 
released on the 7th or thereabout, when the 
letter was supr posed to have been delivered to 
him. That is quite clear from the statement. 
May I know why, subsequent to 2nd April, 
when the Prime Minister did have knowledge 
of the time of his release, the hon. Minister 
without Portfolio did not still say that the time 
when Sheikh Abdullah would be released was 
known to them, but denied that the actual time 
was at all known to them? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR I never said that we 
did not know it. I said that we knew it but 
waited till the case was actually withdrawn. 
We wanted the case to be withdrawn and only 
then Sheikh Abdullah would have been 
released. Therefore, this matter is not so 
important. I do not know why so much 
importance is being attached to it. The letter 
was delivered    on the 7th. 

SHRI A. D. MANI: The Minister stated just 
now that it was a personal letter I should like 
to ask him whether it was a personal letter or a 
letter written in pursuance of Government's 
decision at the time of bis release that after his 
release the Prime Minister should have 
negotiations with Sheikh Abdullah about the 
future of Kashmir. 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: Well, such talks 
and discussions are not decided by the 
Cabinet. The Prime Minister can take his own 
decision. 

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: The hon. 
Minister without Portfolio has just stated that 
there is nothing very serious or particular 
about writing the letter. May I know whether it 
was only on considerations of propriety that 
the letter from the Prime Minister should be 
delivered after the release of Sheikh Abdullah 
or it was due to certain mistakes or 
mishandling by certain persons? If it was a 
matter of propriety, then why did the Prime 
Minister write this letter on the 2nd of April, 
as Mr. Chordia stated, and if it was not a 
matter of propriety, why should the 
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letter not have been delivered to xne 
Sheikh in the prison itself? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: I do not know 
why the hon. Member is so much (troubled. 
What difference does it make? I do not 
think it has made any difference. 

SHRI P. L. KUREEL URF TALIB: I 
wanted to know whether the Prime Minister 
wrote the letter in his private capacity or in 
his capacity as the Prime Minister of India. 
My question has already been put by 
another hon.   Member. 

SHRI D. L. SEN GUPTA: May I know, 
Sir, who was entrusted with the task of 
delivering this letter, whether he was an 
officer of the Government of India or an 
officer of the Government of Jammu and 
Kashmir and what is his name? 

SHRI LAL BAHADUR: He is an officer 
of the Government of India, a Joint 
Secretary in the External Affairs Ministry. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: No more quesr tions 
on this.   Next question. 

*237. [The questioner (Shri Sitaram 
Jaipuria.) was absent. For answer, vide 
cols. 1782-1783 infra]. 

•238. [The questioner (Shri J. H. Joshi) 
was absent. For answer, vide cols. 1783-
1784 infra.] 

CONSTRUCTION OF SQUARES BY PAKIS-
TANI AUTHORITIES ON KHOWAI   RIVER 

♦239. SHRI T. M DASGUPTA: Will the 
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government are aware that 
East Pakistani authorities had constructed 
about a mile-long squares with timber and 
stone holders just on the Khowai River 
opposite to Khowai town of Tripura and 
embankment of earth of the same length on 

the bank of the Khowai River on East 
Pakistan side; 

(b) whether the squares accompanied by 
embankment has a tendency for erosion of 
bank on the Khowai side and threaten the 
town with floods, at regular intervals during 
the rainy season; and 

(c) if so, what steps Government have 
taken to stop erosion of bank and< flood in the 
town? 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS. 
(SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON): (a> Pakistan 
had constructed a series of wooden spurs on 
their side of the* Khowai River. Many have 
recently been strengthened and   reconstructed. 

(b) Yes, Sir. 

(c) Since Pakistan did not remove the 
spurs on their side, in spite of repeated protests 
lodged by us, anti-erosion measures have been 
taken on> our side, for the protection of the 
Khowai town. 

SHRI T. M DASGUPTA: In view of the fact 
that a big embankment has been constructed, 
one mile long, on the Pakistan side, there is 
every possibility of the Khowai town being 
washed out during the heavy monsoon. May I 
know whether the Government will consider 
the possibility of constructing canals on the 
Khowai River and also on the Lalchera River, 
so that some of the water may be diverted to 
the other canals in India? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON:' I have 
already answered in the latter part of my 
answer that protective measures are being 
taken by the Government of India on our side. 

SHRI B. K. P. SINHA: May I know, Sir, 
what is the nature of the protective measures? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI N. MENON: 
Through spurs. 


